(cc) “Released Parties” means the Plaintiff Releasees and the Defendant 

Releasees. 

(dd) “Settlement” means the resolution of the Action in accordance with the 

terms and provisions of this Stipulation. 

(ee)  “Settlement Amount” means the total principal amount of eleven million 

U.S. dollars ($11,000,000).   

(ff) “Settlement Class” means all persons and entities that purchased or otherwise 

acquired Benefitfocus publicly traded common stock pursuant and/or traceable to the Offering 

Documents issued in connection with the March 1, 2019 SPO and/or who subsequently purchased or